
 

 

University of Toronto TORONTO ONTARIO M5S 1A1 
 
 
OFFICE OF THE VICE-PROVOST, STUDENTS 

 
 
TO:   University Affairs Board 
 
SPONSOR:  David Farrar, Vice-Provost, Students 
CONTACT INFO: Phone (416) 978-3870 / Email <david.farrar@utoronto.ca> 
 
DATE:   April 20, 2004 for April 28, 2004 
 
AGENDA ITEM: 3 
 
 
ITEM IDENTIFICATION: 
 
Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees: Individual Requests from Student Societies for 
Increases Beginning Fall, 2004 
 
JURISDICTIONAL INFORMATION: 
 
The terms of reference of the University Affairs Board provide that the Board approves 
the establishment of and changes to compulsory non-academic incidental fees including 
those collected on behalf of student societies. 
 
The administrative procedures are outlined in the Policy on Compulsory Non-Academic 
Incidental Fees and the Handbook for Student Societies (published by the Office of Student 
Affairs). 
 
All requests for increases to fees must be supported by due constitutional and fair 
processes within student societies. 
 
Increases which are greater than the cost of living must be supported by a positive result 
in a recent referendum. Requests for increases which are less than or equal to the cost of 
living must be supported by a previous referendum approving annual increases by an 
established inflation factor. 
 
PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN: 
 
Requests for changes to existing fees and/or the establishment of new fees are brought 
forward to the Board on one or more occasions each year. This is the first set of requests 
on behalf of a student societies brought forward this year. 
 



 

 

The requests have been reviewed by the Office of Student Affairs and are recommended 
for approval. 
 
HIGHLIGHTS: 
 
The following student societies have requested changes to fees charged on their behalf by 
the University: 
 
89 Chestnut Residence Council: the establishment of a new fee for a new student 
society. 
 
Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS): an inflationary increase in 
the accident and prescription drug plan portion of the fee. 
 
Cardiovascular Sciences Collaborative Program Student Association: the 
establishment of a new fee for a new student society. 
 
Engineering Society: a cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee; a new 
mandate to charge the Blue Sky Solar Care Team portion of the fee through the 2005-06 
fall/winter academic period; and a new mandate to charge the Special Projects Levy 
portion of the fee through the 2005-06 fall/winter academic period. 
 
Graduate Students’ Union (GSU): a cost of living increase in the society’s portion of 
the fee; a cost of living increase in the Canadian Federation of Students / Canadian 
Federation of Students – Ontario (CFS/CFS-O) portion of the fee; an inflationary increase 
in the supplemental health coverage portion of the fee; an increase in the Downtown 
Legal Services portion of the fee; and the establishment of a new designated portion of 
the GSU fee for The Peer Review. 
 
Scarborough Campus Students’ Union (SCSU): a cost of living increase in the 
society’s portion of the fee; and a cost of living increase in the student centre portion of 
the fee. 
 
Students’ Administrative Council (SAC): a cost of living increase in the society’s 
portion of the fee; an increase in the Women’s Centre portion of the fee (St. George 
Campus and U of T at Scarborough students only); the establishment of a new designated 
portion of the fee for BikeShare (St. George Campus students only); the establishment of 
a new designated portion of the fee for Students for Barrier-Free Access (St. George 
Campus students only); and the establishment of a new designated portion of the fee for 
the Cinema Studies Students’ Union (St. George Campus students only). 
 
Realignment of the SAC Fee Charged to U of T at Scarborough (UTSC) Students: 
the reassignment to the Scarborough Campus Students’ Union of the fee currently 
charged to UTSC students on behalf of the Students’ Administrative Council. 
 
Additional information is provided in the attached memorandum from Jim Delaney, 
Assistant Director, Student Affairs. 
 



 

 

FINANCIAL AND/OR PLANNING IMPLICATIONS: 
 
There are no significant implications for the University’s operating budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the University Affairs Board approve: 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, a new fee of $9.00 per session be established 
for the 89 Chestnut Residence Council charged to residents of the 89 Chestnut Residence. 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, the Association of Part-time Undergraduate 
Students fee be increased by $2.16 per session, from $32.14 to $34.30, charged to all 
part-time undergraduate students. 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, a new fee of $5.00 per session be established 
for the Cardiovascular Sciences Collaborative Program Student Association charged to 
all students registered in Cardiovascular Sciences Collaborative Programs. 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, the Engineering Society fee be increased by 
$0.60 per session, from $87.74 to $88.34, charged to all full-time Faculty of Applied 
Science & Engineering students. 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, the Graduate Students’ Union fee be increased 
by $4.42 per session, from $102.47 to $106.89, charged to all full-time School of 
Graduate Studies students and by $3.24 per session, from $18.72 to $21.96, charged to all 
part-time School of Graduate Studies students. 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, the Scarborough Campus Students’ Union fee 
be increased by $0.62 per session, from $42.21 to $42.83, charged to all full-time 
University of Toronto at Scarborough students and by $0.28 per session, from $10.76 to 
$10.92, charged to all part-time University of Toronto at Scarborough students. 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, the Students’ Administrative Council (St. 
George Campus) fee be increased by $2.83 per session, from $117.51 to $120.34, 
charged to all full-time undergraduate students on the St. George Campus. 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, the Students’ Administrative Council 
(University of Toronto at Mississauga) fee be increased by $0.33 per session, from 
$117.76 to $118.09, charged to all full-time undergraduate students on the University of 
Toronto at Mississauga Campus. 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, the Students’ Administrative Council 
(University of Toronto at Scarborough) fee be increased by $1.33 per session, from 
$115.76 to $117.09, charged to all full-time undergraduate students on the University of 
Toronto at Scarborough Campus. 
 



 

 

THAT all fees currently charged to University of Toronto at Scarborough students on 
behalf of the Students’ Administrative Council (with proposed increases as approved 
above) be henceforth charged on behalf of the Scarborough Campus Students’ Union, 
effective beginning in the fall 2004 session. 



p://www.campuslife.utoronto.ca>

 
University of Toronto 

Jim Delaney 
Assistant Director, Student Affairs 
Office of the Vice-President & Provost 

Toronto, Ontario 
M5T 2Z9

Phone (416) 978-4027 / Fax (416) 971-2037
Email <jim.delaney@utoronto.ca>

Web <htt

 
April 20, 2004 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD 

FROM: JIM DELANEY 

SUBJECT: COMPULSORY NON-ACADEMIC INCIDENTAL FEES: 
INDIVIDUAL REQUESTS FROM STUDENT SOCIETIES FOR INCREASES BEGINNING 
FALL, 2004 

Request from a number of student societies for the fee changes listed below have been received by the 
Office of Student Affairs. The applications have been reviewed and are recommended for approval. 

Requests for fee increases from student societies must meet a number of requirements. Section 2 of the 
Policy for Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees outlines the University’s general expectations: 

Requests to change the fee collected on behalf of a student society and requests for new fees shall 
be approved only when evidence has been presented that the request has been authorized by due 
constitutional process in the organization. 

Where the amount of an increase in the fee charged is not greater than the year-over-year change 
in consumer prices for Ontario as measured by Statistics Canada (December-over-December) as 
of December 31 of the previous year, the request must be supported by the results of a previous 
referendum approving the principle of a cost-of-living adjustment. Where the amount of an 
increase in the fee charged is greater than the year-over-year change in consumer prices, the 
request must be supported by the majority of the society’s members voting in a recent 
referendum. 

The procedures for handling fee change requests (from the Handbook for Student Societies published by 
this office) also provide that requests for a fee increase must be supplied with the following: 

Evidence that the request to change the existing fee (or to institute a new charge) has been 
authorized by due constitutional process of the organization. This evidence should include a copy 
of or specific reference to the section of the society’s constitution which relates to the mechanism 
for fee changes, minutes of the meeting at which the resolution to request the change was passed, 
details and results of any referenda related to the subject which may have been held within the 

 TR001_.DOC / DU



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

division, and publicity given the matter to ensure that those who may be affected by the change 
are aware of the proposal, including size and purpose of the increase, and have had the 
opportunity to make their views known. 

Normally, the administration intersects with these processes at two points. Initially, we ask student 
societies to consult with this office on the wording of referendum questions (with respect to clarity and 
technical language). The second point occurs after the referendum when the student society makes the 
formal request for a fee increase. The recommendation for approval is derived from the assessment of 
whether or not the society has met the requirements established in the Policy and the relevant procedures. 

Occasionally, we are asked to look into complaints about referendum procedures and compliance with 
relevant portions of the society’s constitution and/or by-laws. The results of these investigations play a 
significant role in the assessment of the request and the recommendation for approval. 

The assessment of requests for fee increases is normally based upon the following expectations: 

1) The student society must make the request in a manner consistent with the Policy for Compulsory 
Non-Academic Incidental Fees and the University’s procedures for increases to student society 
fees; 

2) There must be a positive result in a referendum for a fee increase (special conditions established 
by the society, such as quorum, must also be met); 

3) The referendum question itself must be clear and provide enough information to students in order 
to gain a full understanding of the implications of the question and proposed fee for them; 

4) The referendum must be held in a fair manner, advertised and promoted in a reasonable manner, 
and the members of each organization should be given a reasonable opportunity to vote; and 

5) Each organization must comply with the provisions of its own by-laws, rules of procedure, and 
specific policies and procedures approved by the society’s board or council. 

Societies which have previously received approval (by referendum) from their members for an annual 
cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee may request increases, upon approval by the 
society’s board or council, of up to the previous Ontario December to December cost of living increase 
(consumer price index) calculated by Statistics Canada. The December 2003 consumer price index for 
Ontario was 3.0%. 

The Students’ Administrative Council (SAC), the Graduate Students’ Union (GSU) and the Association 
of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS) may request increases in the designated portions of their 
fees for health plans at a rate established by approval of a previous referendum. SAC and APUS may 
request increases in their health plan fees of up to 10%. The GSU may request increases in the health plan 
fee of an amount less than or equal to a health industry index. 

It is important to note that when dealing with a student society request for a fee change, it is the society’s 

P A G E  2  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

own constitution, by-laws or established policies, that set the standards for acceptable results in referenda. 
In some cases, society constitutions establish a minimum voter turnout in order to consider a referendum 
result to be valid. The University has not established additional criteria with respect to valid referendum 
voter turnout. 

89 Chestnut Residence Council 

Background 

At present, there is no fee for the 89 Chestnut Residence Council. 

Requests 

1) The establishment of a new fee for a new student society of the University of Toronto. 

A referendum was held March 17 and 18, 2004, in which residents of the 89 Chestnut 
Residence were asked to support the collection of a fee for the 89 Chestnut Residence 
Council. The wording of the question is as follows: 

QUESTION 1 
Preamble: 
The 89 Chestnut Residence Council (the “Residence Council”) is seeking consent from residents of 
the 89 Chestnut Residence to establish a new student society of the University of Toronto, to 
officially adopt a constitution, and to establish a new compulsory non-academic incidental fee for 
the society. 
The Residence Council intends to serve as the official body representing the residents of 89 
Chestnut.  In addition, the Council will strive to support social and athletic activities within the 
Residence, encourage interaction between floors, help mediate resident grievances, act as a liaison 
between residents and the Dean, and keep residents informed of issues and events pertaining to the 
Residence.  Copies of the proposed 89 Chestnut Residence Council Constitution are available for 
inspection from the poll clerk and the front desk of the 89 Chestnut Residence. 
At present, the Residence Council does not receive compulsory fees from 89 Chestnut residents.  
This year, the Residence Council received one-time only grants from the University of Toronto and 
the Students’ Administrative Council to fund its activities.  Establishing an annual membership fee 
will allow the Residence Council to continue to offer activities such as ski trips, semi-formals, 
intramural sports, holiday celebrations, Christmas candy-grams, and much more. 
If approved by this referendum and the University Affairs Board of the University of Toronto,  
1) A new fee of $9.00 per session ($18.00 per fall/winter academic period) will be charged to all 
residents of the 89 Chestnut Residence beginning in the Fall 2004 session (the fee will not be 
charged in the summer session);  
2) The document entitled 89 Chestnut Residence Council Constitution will be adopted as the official 
governance document of the Residence Council; and 
3) The Residence Council will be established as a new independent student society of the University 
of Toronto and will operate subject to the terms and conditions of the 89 Chestnut Residence 
Council Constitution and the University’s Policy for Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees. 

P A G E  3  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Question: 
Are you in favour of the establishment of a new fee for the 89 Chestnut Residence Council, the 
adoption of the 89 Chestnut Residence Council Constitution, and the establishment of the 89 
Chestnut Residence Council as a new independent student society of the University of Toronto, as 
described in the preamble? 
QUESTION 2 
Preamble: 
In the event that the fee proposed in QUESTION 1 (above) is approved, the 89 Chestnut Residence 
Council is also seeking consent from its members to allow annual cost-of-living increases to the 89 
Chestnut Residence Council membership fee, not exceeding the Ontario Consumer Price Index 
(CPI). 
If approved, the Residence Council will be authorized to request annual cost-of-living increases in 
the fee collection on its behalf by the University upon two-thirds majority approval of the Council at 
a regularly scheduled Residence Council meeting.   
Question: 
Are you in favour of allowing annual cost-of-living increases to the 89 Chestnut Residence Council 
fee, not exceeding the Ontario Consumer Price Index (CPI)? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

QUESTION 1 

YES 134 76.1% Number of Eligible Voters 950
NO 40 22.7% Voter Turnout 176 / 18.5%
Spoiled/Abstain 2 1.1% Difference Between YES and NO 94 / 9.9%
TOTAL 176

 

QUESTION 2 

YES 119 67.6% Number of Eligible Voters 950
NO 50 28.4% Voter Turnout 176 / 18.5%
Spoiled/Blank 7 4.0% Difference Between YES and NO 69 / 7.3%
TOTAL 176

The society has submitted the required documentation and two officers of the society have 
signed a declaration certifying that the society has acted in an open and democratic fashion 
and in a manner consistent with its constitution and/or by-laws. 

No complaints were received by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an 
increase. 

Summary of Changes: 

See page 7 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

P A G E  4  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, a new fee of $9.00 per session be established for 
the 89 Chestnut Residence Council charged to residents of the 89 Chestnut Residence. 

Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS) 

Background 

The APUS fee has been $32.14 per session ($64.28 per fall/winter academic period) for part-time 
undergraduate students since 2003-04. The fee includes $21.64 per session (including provincial sales 
tax) designated an accident and prescription drug insurance plan. Pursuant to consent by members in a 
previous referendum, APUS may request inflationary increases to the insurance plan portion of the fee of 
up to 10% upon approval of a resolution at the board and assembly of the society. 

Requests 

1) An inflationary increase in the accident and prescription drug plan portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on March 31, 2004, the APUS Assembly of Class Representatives 
approved a resolution to request a 10% increase in the accident and prescription drug 
insurance plan portion of the APUS fee. The APUS Board of Directors approved a similar 
resolution on April 8, 2004. 

Summary of Changes: 

See page 1 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, the Association of Part-time Undergraduate 
Students fee be increased by $2.16 per session, from $32.14 to $34.30, charged to all part-
time undergraduate students. 

Cardiovascular Sciences Collaborative Program Student Association 

Background 

At present, there is no fee for the Cardiovascular Sciences Collaborative Program Student Association. 

Requests 

1) The establishment of a new fee for a new student society of the University of Toronto. 

P A G E  5  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

A referendum was held May 19 to 24, 2003,1 in which students in the Cardiovascular 
Sciences Collaborative Program were asked to support the collection of a fee for the 
Cardiovascular Sciences Collaborative Program Student Association. The wording of the 
questions are as follows: 

QUESTION 1 
Are you in favour of the CSCP student group in becoming an officially recognized University of 
Toronto student association? 
QUESTION 2 
Are you in favour of the collection of a $10 fee to support the new CSCP student society? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

QUESTION 1 

YES 15 100.0% Number of Eligible Voters 28
NO 0 0.0% Voter Turnout 15 / 53.6%
Spoiled/Abstain 0 0.0% Difference Between YES and NO 15 / 53.6%
TOTAL 15

 

QUESTION 2 

YES 14 93.3% Number of Eligible Voters 28
NO 1 6.7% Voter Turnout 15 / 53.6%
Spoiled/Blank 0 0.0% Difference Between YES and NO 13 / 46.4%
TOTAL 15

The society has submitted the required documentation and two officers of the society have 
signed a declaration certifying that the society has acted in an open and democratic fashion 
and in a manner consistent with its constitution and/or by-laws. 

No complaints were received by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an 
increase. 

Summary of Changes: 

See page 1 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

                                                      
1 While the referendum was held in the spring of 2003, the request to establish a new fee was not submitted early enough for approval of a fee 
beginning in the fall of 2003.  Under similar circumstances in the past, the administration has accepted such requests for consideration of new 
fees in the subsequent year. 

P A G E  6  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, a new fee of $5.00 per session be established for 
the Cardiovascular Sciences Collaborative Program Student Association charged to all 
students registered in Cardiovascular Sciences Collaborative Programs. 

Engineering Society 

Background 

The Engineering Society fee has been $87.74 per session ($175.48 per fall/winter academic period) for 
full-time Faculty of Applied Science & Engineering students since 2003-04. The fee includes $19.86 per 
session designated for the society, $2.38 per session designated for the Blue Sky Solar Car Team, and 
$50.00 per session for a Special Projects Levy. The mandates to continue to charge the Blue Sky Solar 
Car Team and Special Projects Levy portions end this year. Pursuant to consent by members in a previous 
referendum, the Engineering Society may request cost of living increases to the society’s portion of the 
fee upon approval of a resolution by the council of the society. 

Requests 

1) A cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on February 2, 2004, the Council of the Engineering Society approved a 
resolution to request a 3.0% cost of living increase to the society’s portion of the Engineering 
Society fee. 

2) A new mandate to continue to charge the Blue Sky Solar Car Team fee through the 2005-06 
fall/winter academic period. 

A referendum was held on March 18 and 19, 2004, in which Applied Science & Engineering 
students were asked to support the continuation of the fee for the next 2 years. The wording 
of the question is as follows: 

Preamble: 
University  of Toronto Blue Sky Solar Racing is seeking support from fellow undergraduate students 
of the Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering in renewing the team’s levy funding. The 
proposed levy is $2.38 per session ($4.76 per fall/winter academic period).  The levy, if approved, 
will be charged to all full-time undergraduate Applied Science and Engineering students beginning 
in the Fall 2004 session through the 2004-05 and 2005-06 academic years.  Subsequent referendum 
approval will be required to continue the fee after the Winter 2006 session. 
Question: 
Are you in favour of the continuation of support towards University of Toronto Blue Sky Solar 
Racing as described in the preamble on the back of this ballot? 

P A G E  7  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

YES 409 59.4% Number of Eligible Voters 3,863
NO 211 30.6% Voter Turnout 689 / 17.8%
Spoiled/Blank 69 10.0% Difference Between YES and NO 198 / 5.1%
TOTAL 689

The society has submitted the required documentation and two officers of the society have 
signed a declaration certifying that the society has acted in an open and democratic fashion 
and in a manner consistent with its constitution and/or by-laws. 

No complaints were received by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an 
increase. 

3) A new mandate to continue to charge the Special Projects Levy through the 2005-06 
fall/winter academic period. 

A referendum was held on March 18 and 19, 2004, in which Applied Science & Engineering 
students were asked to support the continuation of the fee for the next 2 years. The wording 
of the question is as follows: 

Preamble: 
On behalf of all full-time students registered in the Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering, the 
University of Toronto Engineering Society proposes that a temporary Special Levy be levied upon 
full-time undergraduate students registered in the Faculty of Applied Science, subject to the 
following six provisions: 
Provision 1 – The amount of the temporary special levy shall be $50.00 per session ($100.00 per 
fall/winter academic period).  The levy will be charged to all full-time undergraduate Applied 
Science and Engineering students beginning in the Fall 2004 session through the 2004-05 and 2005-
06 academic years.  Subsequent referendum approval will be required to continue the fee after the 
Winter 2006 session. 
Provision 2 – The special levy shall be reviewed by the Engineering Society Council in the spring of 
2005 and again in the spring of 2006. Review shall consist of a presentation to the Engineering 
Society Council of the expenditures which have occurred in the academic year. 
Provision 3 – Each department shall, with advice from their students, request expenditures from the 
Special Levy fund through the Engineering Society. Authorization for expenditure shall be made by 
a special committee of the Engineering Society with advice from the Dean of the Faculty of Applied 
Science and Engineering and Departmental Club Chairs. The committee shall include at least the 
President and the VP Finance. 
Provision 4 – The temporary special levy shall be used to purchase equipment which will enhance 
the quality of undergraduate education in the Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering. 
Provision 5 – The temporary special levy shall be collected by the University of Toronto with all 
regular fees for the 2004-2005 and 2005-2006 school years, and shall be passed to the Engineering 
Society in a separate bank account. 
Provision 6 – The nature and implementation of this agreement is absolutely contingent upon all of 
the preceding provisions. 

P A G E  8  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Question: 
Are you in favour of the Temporary Special Levy as described in the preamble on the back of this 
ballot? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

YES 381 55.3% Number of Eligible Voters 3,863
NO 234 34.0% Voter Turnout 689 / 17.8%
Spoiled/Blank 74 10.7% Difference Between YES and NO 147 / 3.8%
TOTAL 689

The society has submitted the required documentation and two officers of the society have 
signed a declaration certifying that the society has acted in an open and democratic fashion 
and in a manner consistent with its constitution and/or by-laws. 

No complaints were received by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an 
increase. 

Summary of Changes: 

See page 1 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, the Engineering Society fee be increased by $0.60 
per session, from $87.74 to $88.34, charged to all full-time Faculty of Applied Science & 
Engineering students. 

Graduate Students’ Union (GSU) 

Background 

The GSU fee has been $102.47 per session ($204.94 per fall/winter academic period) for full-time School 
of Graduate Studies students and $18.72 per session ($37.44 per fall/winter academic period) for part-
time School of Graduate Studies students since 2003-04. The fee includes $27.01 ($13.51 part-time) per 
session designated for the society, $65.04 ($0.00 part-time) for Supplementary Health Coverage 
(including provincial sales tax), $6.42 ($3.21 part-time) per session designated for the Canadian 
Federation of Students (CFS) and the Canadian Federation of Students – Ontario (CFS-O), and $1.00 
($0.50 part-time) for Downtown Legal Services. Pursuant to consent by members in previous referenda, 
the GSU may request cost of living increases to the society’s portion of the fee and the CFS/CFS-O 
portion of the fee upon approval of a resolution at the council of the society.  Pursuant to prior 
referendum approval, the GSU may request increases in the Supplementary Health Coverage portion of 
the fee of an amount less than or equal to a health industry index. 

P A G E  9  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Requests 

1) A cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on February 24, 2004, the GSU Council approved a resolution to request 
a 3.0% increase in the society’s portion of the GSU fee. 

2) An inflationary increase in the Supplemental Health Coverage portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on February 24, 2004, the GSU Council approved a resolution to request 
a $0.43 increase (including provincial sales tax) in the Supplemental Health Coverage portion 
of the GSU fee. 

3) A cost of living increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on February 24, 2004, the GSU Council approved a resolution to request 
a 2.8% increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the GSU fee. 

4) An increase of $0.50 ($0.25 part-time) in the Downtown Legal Services portion of the fee. 

A referendum was held on March 23 to 25, 2004, in which School of Graduate Studies 
students were asked to support the increase in the Downtown Legal Services fee. The 
wording of the question is as follows: 

Preamble: 
Downtown Legal Services (DLS) is the University of Toronto’s student legal clinic, providing free 
legal assistance to students, including landlord/tenant, academic, and employment matters.  At 
present, all full-time graduate students are charged $2.00 per year and part-time students are 
charged $1.00 for DLS as an extra levy of the Graduate Students’ Union fee. 
DLS and GSU are seeking consent from GSU members for an increase to the extra levy portion of 
the GSU fee for DLS.  The proposed increase is $1.00 per year. 
If the increase were approved, the total annual fee for DLS would be $3.00 for full-time and $1.50 
for part-time graduate students. The DLS fee would be refundable from DLS during September and 
would take effect September 2004. 
Question: 
I authorize an increase of $1.00 ($.50 for part-time students) in the extra levy of Downtown Legal 
Services, which would take effect in September 2004. The GSU will collect this refundable, annual 
incidental fee on behalf of DLS.  If approved, the annual fee would increase from $2.00 to $3.00 for 
every full-time graduate student and from $1.00 to $1.50 for every part-time graduate student. 
*Incidental fees are charged on ROSI by session.  This fee would be $1.50 per session for full-time 
graduate students and $.75 per session for part-time graduate students. 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

YES 188 77.0% Number of Eligible Voters 10,976
NO 55 22.5% Voter Turnout 244 / 2.2%
Spoiled/Blank 1 0.4% Difference Between YES and NO 133 / 1.2%
TOTAL 244

P A G E  10  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

The society has submitted the required documentation and two officers of the society have 
signed a declaration certifying that the society has acted in an open and democratic fashion 
and in a manner consistent with its constitution and/or by-laws. 

No complaints were received by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an 
increase. 

5) The establishment of a new portion of the GSU fee of $2.50 per session (for both full-time 
and part-time students) for The Peer Review magazine. 

A referendum was held on March 23 to 25, 2004, in which School of Graduate Studies 
students were asked to support the establishment of the fee for The Peer Review. The wording 
of the question is as follows: 

Question: 
1. I agree to authorize the GSU to collect a refundable incidental fee of $1.25 per issue ($5.00 per 
year) from all full- and part-time graduate students on behalf of The Peer Review graduate student 
magazine, starting in the 2004/2005 academic year.  This would allow The Peer Review to publish 
and distribute the magazine to all 11,000+ graduate students four times per academic year, and 
offer free-of-charge advertising space for graduate students and course unions to promote their 
events and services.  Individual students can receive a refund of the full fee in the 30 days following 
the mailing of the first issue of the academic year. 
*Incidental fees are charged on ROSI by session.  This fee would be $2.50 per session. 
2. I authorize the Council of the GSU to approve annual cost-of-living-adjustments to the incidental 
fee for The Peer Review magazine. 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

YES 157 64.3% Number of Eligible Voters 10,976
NO 87 35.7% Voter Turnout 244 / 2.2%
Spoiled/Blank 0 0.0% Difference Between YES and NO 70 / 0.6%
TOTAL 244

The society has submitted the required documentation and two officers of the society have 
signed a declaration certifying that the society has acted in an open and democratic fashion 
and in a manner consistent with its constitution and/or by-laws. 

No complaints were received by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an 
increase. 

Summary of Changes: 

See page 2 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

P A G E  11  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, the Graduate Students’ Union fee be increased by 
$4.42 per session, from $102.47 to $106.89, charged to all full-time School of Graduate 
Studies students and by $3.24 per session, from $18.72 to $21.96, charged to all part-time 
School of Graduate Studies students. 

Scarborough Campus Students’ Union (SCSU) 

Background 

The SCSU fee has been $42.21 per session ($84.42 per fall/winter academic period) for full-time 
University of Toronto at Scarborough students and $10.76 per session ($21.52 per fall/winter academic 
period) for part-time University of Toronto at Scarborough students since 2003-04. The fee includes 
$10.28 ($1.16 part-time) per session designated for the society, and $31.18 ($9.35 part-time) for capital 
and operating costs of the University of Toronto at Scarborough student centre. Pursuant to consent by 
members in previous referenda, SCSU may request cost of living increases to the society’s portion of the 
fee and the student centre portion of the fee upon approval of a resolution at the board of the society. 

Requests 

1) A cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on March 5, 2004, the SCSU Board of Directors approved a resolution to 
request a 1.5% increase in the society’s portion of the SCSU fee. 

2) A cost of living increase in the student centre portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on March 4, 2003, the SCSU Board of Directors approved a resolution to 
request a 1.5% increase in the student centre portion of the SCSU fee. 

Summary of Changes: 

See page 4 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached).  Please note that Schedule 1 reflects the new 
SCSU fee after the re-alignment of the SAC-UTSC fee and the individual increases applicable prior to the 
re-alignment (see below). 

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, the Scarborough Campus Students’ Union fee be 
increased by $0.62 per session, from $42.21 to $42.83, charged to all full-time University of 
Toronto at Scarborough students and by $0.28 per session, from $10.76 to $10.92, charged 
to all part-time University of Toronto at Scarborough students. 

P A G E  12  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Students’ Administrative Council (SAC) 

Background 

The SAC fee is charged to all full-time undergraduate students on all campuses. Details concerning the 
individual portions of the SAC fee for the Fall 2003 and Winter 2004 sessions on each campus are listed 
on pages 5 and 6 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

The fee includes $10.92 per session designated for the society. Pursuant to consent by members in 
previous referenda, SAC may request cost of living increases to the society’s portion of the fee upon 
approval of a resolution at the board of the society. 

At present, the SAC fee includes a $0.50 per session portion designated for the Women’s Centre. 

Requests 

1) A cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on January 29, 2004, the SAC Board of Directors approved a resolution to 
request a 3.0% increase in the society’s portion of the SAC fee. 

2) An increase to the Women’s Centre portion of the fee on the St. George and Scarborough 
campuses. 

A referendum was held on March 23 to 25, 2004, in which full-time undergraduate students 
on the St. George and Scarborough campuses were asked to support an increase in the 
Women’s Centre portion of the fee for St. George and UTSC students. The wording of the 
question is as follows: 

Preamble:  
The Women's Centre is committed to providing a safe, harassment-free, drop-in space for women on 
all three campuses. The Centre provides free counselling, referrals and resources to all women and 
advocates on issues of sexism, racism, homophobia, disability, health, violence and poverty. At 
present the Student Administrative Council collects $0.50 per session ($1.00 per fall/winter 
academic period) on behalf of all full-time undergraduate students annually for the Women's Centre. 
The Women's Centre levy is refundable upon request during SAC's opt-out period. The Women 
Centre has not had an increase in funding through SAC in fourteen (14) years; however the demand 
for the services of the Centre have increased dramatically including the expansion of sites on all 
three campuses.  
The Women's Centre is seeking consent from all full-time undergraduates for an increase to the 
Women's Centre levy to meet an increased demand for services. The proposed increase is $1.00 per 
session ($2.00 per fall/winter academic period). 
If the increase is approved, the Women's Centre levy would be $1.50 per session ($3.00 per 
fall/winter academic period) and would be charged as part of the SAC fee to all full-time 
undergraduate students beginning in the Fall 2004 session. This fee would continue to be refundable 
at the beginning of each session. 

P A G E  13  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Question:  
Are you in favour of an increase in the SAC fee for the Women's Centre as described in the 
preamble? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

YES 455 53.5% Number of Eligible Voters 37,350
NO 309 36.4% Voter Turnout 850 / 2.3%
Abstention 86 10.1% Difference Between YES and NO 146 / 0.4%
TOTAL 850

No complaints were received by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an 
increase. 

4) The establishment of a designated portion of the SAC fee on the St. George Campus for 
BikeShare. 

A referendum was held on March 23 to 25, 2004, in which full-time undergraduate students 
on the St. George Campus were asked to support the establishment of a new levy for 
BikeShare. The wording of the question is as follows: 

Preamble:  
BikeShare is a not-for-profit service operated by the Community Bicycle Network of Toronto. 
Initiated through grants from various organizations and the city of Toronto, BikeShare provides a 
fleet of bicycles for members, which may be signed out of thirteen hubs located near campus in 
downtown Toronto. Bicycles may be signed out for a period of three days at a time, and may be 
signed in and out of any hub. With additional funding, BikeShare could develop more hubs on 
campus, and add more bicycles to the program. This would enable more students to use bicycles as 
transportation, instead of cars, transit or taxis. At present, no levy exists for BikeShare. 
The Community Bicycle Network is seeking consent from full-time undergraduates for a new levy to 
add hubs, and bicycles to the network. The proposed increase is $0.25 per session ($0.50 per 
fall/winter academic period) for all St. George Students. The fee would be refundable to any student 
who wished to opt-out, during the regular SAC opt-out period. 
If the increase is approved, the BikeShare levy would be $0.25 per session ($0.50 per fall/winter 
academic period) and would be charged as part of the SAC fee to all full-time undergraduate 
students beginning in the Fall 2004 session. This fee would be refundable at the beginning of each 
session. 
Question: 
Are you in favour of an increase in the SAC fee for BikeShare as described in the preamble? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

YES 420 51.4% Number of Eligible Voters 30,420
NO 321 39.3% Voter Turnout 817 / 2.7%
Abstention 76 9.3% Difference Between YES and NO 99 / 0.3%
TOTAL 817

P A G E  14  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

No complaints were received by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an 
increase. 

5) The establishment of a designated portion of the SAC fee on the St. George Campus for 
Students for Barrier-Free Access. 

A referendum was held on March 23 to 25, 2004, in which full-time undergraduate students 
on the St. George Campus were asked to support the establishment of a new levy for Students 
for Barrier-Free Access. The wording of the question is as follows: 

Preamble:  
Students for Barrier-free Access is dedicated to ensuring that the University of Toronto is accessible 
to students with disabilities. They would like to open an Access Centre to support full participation 
of students with disabilities and their allies in student life.   
Students for Barrier-free Access is seeking consent from SAC members to increase the SAC fee. The 
proposed increase is $2.00 per fall/winter academic period. The fee would be refundable to any 
student who wished to opt-out, during the regular SAC opt-out period. 
If the increase is approved, the total fee for Students for Barrier-free Access would be $1.00  per 
session ($2.00 per fall/winter academic period) and would be charged to all St. George full-time 
undergraduate students beginning in the fall 2004 session. This fee would be refundable at the 
beginning of each year. 
Question: 
Are you in favour of an increase in the SAC fee for Students for Barrier-free Access as described in 
the preamble?  

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

YES 497 60.8% Number of Eligible Voters 30,420
NO 219 26.8% Voter Turnout 817 / 2.7%
Abstention 101 12.4% Difference Between YES and NO 278 / 0.9%
TOTAL 817

No complaints were received by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an 
increase. 

6) The establishment of a designated portion of the SAC fee on the St. George Campus for the 
Cinema Studies Students’ Union (CINSSU). 

A referendum was held on March 23 to 25, 2004, in which full-time undergraduate students 
on the St. George Campus were asked to support the establishment of a new levy for 
CINSSU. The wording of the question is as follows: 

Preamble:  
The Cinema Studies Students’ Union (CINSSU) has been presenting the Free Friday Film Series 
since 1995. A wide range of unique and interesting 35mm films are presented on a weekly basis.  
CINSSU and the Students' Administrative Council (SAC) are seeking consent from SAC members for 
an increase to the SAC fee to support the costs of presenting Free Friday Films. The proposed 
increase is $0.25 per session ($0.50 per fall/winter academic period) and would be refundable upon 
request. As of yet, CINSSU collects no levy from students.  

P A G E  15  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

If the increase is approved, the total fee for Free Friday Films would be $0.25 per session, ($0.50 
per fall/winter academic period), refundable during SAC’s fee refund period, and would be charged 
to all full-time undergraduate students on the St. George Campus as part of the SAC fee beginning 
in the fall 2004 session. 
Question: 
Are you in favour of an increase in the SAC fee for CINSSU’s Free Friday Films as described in the 
preamble? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

YES 393 48.1% Number of Eligible Voters 30,420
NO 368 45.0% Voter Turnout 817 / 2.7%
Abstention 56 6.9% Difference Between YES and NO 25 / 0.1%
TOTAL 817

No complaints were received by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an 
increase. 

Summary of Changes: 

See pages 5 and 6 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). Please note that Schedule 1 reflects the 
new SAC-UTSC fee after the re-alignment of the SAC-UTSC fee and the individual increases applicable 
prior to the re-alignment (see below). 

Recommendations: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, the Students’ Administrative Council (St. George 
Campus) fee be increased by $2.83 per session, from $117.51 to $120.34, charged to all full-
time undergraduate students on the St. George Campus. 

THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, the Students’ Administrative Council (University 
of Toronto at Mississauga) fee be increased by $0.33 per session, from $117.76 to $118.09, 
charged to all full-time undergraduate students on the University of Toronto at Mississauga 
Campus. 

THAT beginning in the fall 2004 session, the Students’ Administrative Council (University 
of Toronto at Scarborough) fee be increased by $1.33 per session, from $115.76 to $117.09, 
charged to all full-time undergraduate students on the University of Toronto at 
Scarborough Campus. 

P A G E  16  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Realignment of the SAC Fee Charged to University of Toronto at Scarborough (UTSC) 
Students. 

Background 

After many years of discussions concerning the representation of and the provision of services to UTSC 
students, the Scarborough Campus Students' Union (SCSU) and the Students' Administrative Council 
(SAC) recently held a referendum among undergraduate students at UTSC to seek support to realign 
formal representation of students on the Scarborough campus and to realign the fees paid to SAC, SCSU 
and the Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS). This portion of this memorandum is 
concerned only with the realignment of fees currently charged to full-time undergraduate UTSC students.  

Requests 

1) The reassignment of the SAC fee charged to UTSC students to SCSU. 

A referendum was held January 20 to 21, 2004, in which full-time undergraduate UTSC 
students were asked to support the elimination of the SAC-UTSC fee and a corresponding 
increase in the SCSU fee reflecting the amount currently charged on behalf of SAC. The 
wording of the questions are as follows: 

Preamble 
At present, full-time undergraduate students registered at the University of Toronto at Scarborough 
(UTSC) are charged $42.21 per session for the Scarborough Campus Students’ Union (SCSU) and 
$115.76 per session for the Students’ Administrative Council (SAC).  The SCSU fee is currently 
charged in all 3 academic sessions.  The SAC fee is currently charged only in the Fall and Winter 
Sessions.  Each of the fees currently include a number of designated portions (as described on the 
back of this ballot). 
SCSU and SAC are jointly supporting the realignment of all SCSU and SAC services and 
representation into a single, restructured SCSU for a single fee of $157.97 per session.  The 
proposed fee for SCSU would be charged to all full-time UTSC undergraduate students registered in 
any academic session.  If this proposal is accepted, UTSC students would no longer be charged a 
SAC fee and all of the current designated components of the SAC fee would be included in the new 
SCSU fee. 
By voting in favour of the question below, you are indicating your support for the following: 
• An increase in the SCSU fee charged to full-time undergraduate UTSC students from $42.21 per 
session to $157.97 per session including all designated components and relevant conditions 
applicable to the current SCSU and SAC-UTSC fees (plus cost of living and inflation increases – see 
below). 
• Charging the new full-time undergraduate SCSU fee in each academic session (Fall, Winter, and 
Summer). 
• The elimination of the SAC fee currently charged to full-time undergraduate UTSC students. 
• The realignment of the services and representation currently provided by SCSU and SAC into a 
single restructured SCSU. 
• Annual cost of living and inflation increases to the relevant designated portions of the fee (subject 
to the provisions and conditions noted on the back of this ballot) beginning with the Fall 2004 
session. 

P A G E  17  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Question: 
Are you in favour of restructuring SCSU, of an increase to the full-time undergraduate SCSU fee 
beginning with the Fall 2004 session, and of the elimination of the SAC-UTSC fee, as described in 
the preamble? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

YES 350 62.2% Number of Eligible Voters 6,884
NO 209 37.1% Voter Turnout 563 / 8.2%
Spoiled/Abstain 4 0.7% Difference Between YES and NO 141 / 2.0%
TOTAL 563

No complaints were received by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an 
increase. 

Summary of Changes: 

See page 4 (SCSU) and page 6 (SAC-UTSC) of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached).  The SCSU 
fee listed Schedule 1 reflects the sum of the individual fees, including the proposed increases as noted 
above, for SCSU ($42.83 full-time / $10.92 part-time) and SAC-UTSC ($117.09 full-time only). 

Recommendation: 

THAT all fees currently charged to University of Toronto at Scarborough students on 
behalf of the Students’ Administrative Council (with proposed increases as approved above) 
be henceforth charged on behalf of the Scarborough Campus Students’ Union, effective 
beginning in the fall 2004 session.  

JD/  

P A G E  18  



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees
Schedule of Fees

Schedule 1: Student Society Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Arts & Science Students' Union
Society 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50
TOTAL $5.50 $0.00 $5.50 $0.00 $5.50 $0.00 $5.50 $0.00 $5.50 $0.00 $5.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% (new) +0.0% +0.0%

Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students
Society 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
Ontario Public Interest Research Group (refundable) 1.00 0.50 0.50 1.00 0.50 0.50
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable; increases up to 10% 
permitted without referendum - approved spring 1994) 22.04 22.04 20.04 20.04
Provincial Sales Tax on Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable) 1.76 1.76 1.60 1.60
TOTAL $0.00 $11.00 $0.00 $34.30 $0.00 $34.30 $0.00 $11.00 $0.00 $32.14 $0.00 $32.14
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +6.7% +6.7% +0.0% +6.5% +6.5%

Cardiovascular Sciences Collaborative Program Student Association
Society 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00
Change From Previous Year (new) (new) (new) (new) 

Dental Students' Society
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 
1994) 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Engineering Society
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 
1991) 20.46 20.46 19.86 19.86
Engineering Employment Office (through 2004-05; referendum required for 
continuation) 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
Engineering Athletic Association 4.50 4.50 4.50 4.50
Formula SAE Racing Team (through 2004-05 referendum required for continuation) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Blue Sky Solar Car Team (through 2005-06 referendum required for continuation) 2.38 2.38 2.38 2.38
Special Projects Levy (through 2005-06 referendum required for continuation) 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $88.34 $0.00 $88.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $87.74 $0.00 $87.74 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.7% +0.7% -1.1% -1.1%

Erindale College Student Union
Society 12.13 12.13 12.13 12.13 12.13 12.13
Library Enhancement Fund 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
Student Centre Levy 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00
TOTAL $43.13 $0.00 $43.13 $0.00 $43.13 $0.00 $43.13 $0.00 $43.13 $0.00 $43.13 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% (new) +0.0% +0.0%

Erindale Part-time Undergraduate Students
Society 2.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 1.00 1.00
Student Centre Levy 15.60 7.80 7.80 15.60 7.80 7.80
TOTAL $0.00 $17.60 $0.00 $8.80 $0.00 $8.80 $0.00 $17.60 $0.00 $8.80 $0.00 $8.80
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Graduate Business Council
Society 20.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 10.00
TOTAL $0.00 $20.00 $20.00 $10.00 $20.00 $10.00 $0.00 $20.00 $20.00 $10.00 $20.00 $10.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +100.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Summer 2003 Fall 2003 Winter 2004Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005

Office of Student Affairs Page 1 04/19/04



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees
Schedule of Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2003 Fall 2003 Winter 2004Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005

Graduate Architecture, Landscape & Design Student Union (Architecture)
Society (through 2004-05; referendum required for continuation) 42.50 25.00 42.50 25.00 42.50 25.00 42.50 25.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $42.50 $25.00 $42.50 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42.50 $25.00 $42.50 $25.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Graduate Architecture, Landscape & Design Student Union (Landscape)
Society (through 2004-05; referendum required for continuation) 40.00 25.00 40.00 25.00 40.00 25.00 40.00 25.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $40.00 $25.00 $40.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40.00 $25.00 $40.00 $25.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Graduate Students' Union
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 
1990) 27.01 27.82 13.91 27.82 13.91 26.27 27.01 13.51 27.01 13.51
Canadian Federation of Student (CFS) & CFS-Ontario (cost of living increases 
permitted without referendum - approved spring 1998) 6.42 6.60 3.30 6.60 3.30 6.27 6.42 3.21 6.42 3.21
Ontario Public Interest Research Group (refundable) 2.50 2.50 1.25 2.50 1.25 2.50 2.50 1.25 2.50 1.25
Downtown Legal Services (refundable) 1.00 1.50 0.75 1.50 0.75 1.00 1.00 0.50 1.00 0.50
Women's Centre (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25
The Peer Review  (refundable; cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 2004) 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50
Supplementary Health Coverage (refundable; increases up to health industry index 
permitted without referendum - current provisions approved spring 1999) 59.23 59.23 58.83 58.83
Supplementary Health Coverage Administrative Fee (refundable) 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
Provincial Sales Tax on Supplementary Health Coverage (refundable) 4.74 4.74 4.71 4.71
TOTAL $0.00 $37.43 $106.89 $21.96 $106.89 $21.96 $0.00 $36.54 $102.47 $18.72 $102.47 $18.72
Change From Previous Year +2.4% +4.3% +17.3% +4.3% +17.3% +0.2% +0.9% +2.5% +0.9% +2.5%

Information Studies Student Council/Doctoral Students Association
Technology Upgrade Fund (through 2004-05 referendum required for continuation) 50.00 25.00 50.00 25.00 50.00 25.00 50.00 25.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $25.00 $50.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $25.00 $50.00 $25.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Innis College Student Society
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 
2000) 18.21 18.21 18.21 18.21 18.21 18.21 18.21 18.21
Harold Innis Foundation 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Refugee Student Fund 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $22.21 $22.21 $22.21 $22.21 $0.00 $0.00 $22.21 $22.21 $22.21 $22.21
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Medical Society
Society 23.77 23.77 23.77 23.77
Canadian Federation of Medical Students 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $29.27 $0.00 $29.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29.27 $0.00 $29.27 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

The Medium
Society 3.63 1.21 3.63 1.21 3.63 1.21 3.63 1.21
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $3.63 $1.21 $3.63 $1.21 $0.00 $0.00 $3.63 $1.21 $3.63 $1.21
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.3% +0.0%

U of T at Mississauga Athletics Council
Society 2.77 2.77 4.30 1.39 4.30 1.39 2.77 2.77 4.30 1.39 4.30 1.39
TOTAL $2.77 $2.77 $4.30 $1.39 $4.30 $1.39 $2.77 $2.77 $4.30 $1.39 $4.30 $1.39
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.7%

Music Undergraduate Society
Society 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $7.50 $0.00 $7.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7.50 $0.00 $7.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Office of Student Affairs Page 2 04/19/04



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees
Schedule of Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2003 Fall 2003 Winter 2004Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005

New College Student Council
Society 16.00 6.00 16.00 6.00 16.00 6.00 16.00 6.00
Admission Scholarships 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Computing Facilities and Capital Fund (through 2006-07; referendum required for 
continuation) 10.00 5.00 10.00 5.00 10.00 5.00 10.00 5.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $27.00 $12.00 $27.00 $12.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27.00 $12.00 $27.00 $12.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Nursing Students' Council
Society 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00
Canadian Nursing Students Association 2.50 1.00 2.50 1.00 2.50 1.00 2.50 1.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $19.50 $1.00 $19.50 $1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19.50 $1.00 $19.50 $1.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Undergraduate Pharmaceutical Society
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 
1991) 21.25 21.25 21.25 21.25
Graduation Events 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $28.75 $0.00 $28.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28.75 $0.00 $28.75 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Occupational Therapy & Physical Therapy Graduate Students Council
Society 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Occupational Therapy & Physical Therapy & Undergraduate Association
Society (ended) (ended) (ended) (ended) 
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year

Physical Education & Health Undergraduate Association
Society 17.50 17.50 17.50 17.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $17.50 $0.00 $17.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17.50 $0.00 $17.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +75.0% +75.0%

Scarborough College Athletic Association
Society 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Scarborough Campus Community Radio (CSCR)
Society 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Office of Student Affairs Page 3 04/19/04



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees
Schedule of Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2003 Fall 2003 Winter 2004Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005

Scarborough Campus Students' Union

Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum – approved fall 2002) 10.28 1.16 21.68 1.18 21.68 1.18 10.00 1.13 10.28 1.16 10.28 1.16
Refugee Student Program (through 2007-08; SCSU Board approval of continuation) 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25
Student Centre (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved 
spring 2001) 31.18 9.35 31.65 9.49 31.65 9.49 30.33 9.10 31.18 9.35 31.18 9.35
Women's Centre (refundable) 1.50 1.50
Downtown Legal Services (refundable) 0.50 0.50
Orientation (refundable) 0.50 0.50
Blue Solar Racing Car Team (refundable) 0.13 0.13
Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 0.50 0.50
Wheelchair Accessibility Projects 1.00 1.00
Refugee Student Fund 0.30 0.30
Health Initiatives in Developing Countries (refundable) 0.25 0.25
Foster Children Program 0.05 0.05
U of T Environmental Resource Network (refundable) 0.25 0.25
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable; increases up to 10% 
permitted without referendum - current provisions approved spring of 1998) 38.50 38.50
Provincial Sales Tax on Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable) 3.08 3.08
Dental Plan (refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without referendum - 
approved spring of 1998) 54.89 54.89
Provincial Sales Tax on Dental Plan (refundable) 4.39 4.39
TOTAL $42.21 $10.76 $159.92 $10.92 $159.92 $10.92 $41.08 $10.48 $42.21 $10.76 $42.21 $10.76
Change From Previous Year +2.8% +2.7% +278.9% +1.5% +278.9% +1.5% (new) -49.5% +2.8% +2.7% +2.8% +2.8%

Scarborough Campus Students' Press (The Underground)
Society 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $2.50 $0.00 $2.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.50 $0.00 $2.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Student Teachers' Union
Society 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00
Teacher Employment Preparation Centre 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Office of Student Affairs Page 4 04/19/04



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees
Schedule of Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2003 Fall 2003 Winter 2004Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005

Students' Administrative Council – St. George Campus

 
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 
1991) 10.92 11.25 11.25 10.92 10.92
Radio (ended) (ended) 
Women's Centre (refundable) 0.50 1.50 1.50 0.50 0.50
Sexual Education & Peer Counselling Centre (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Downtown Legal Services (refundable) 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
Ontario Public Interest Research Group (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Orientation (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Blue Solar Racing Car Team (refundable) 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Wheelchair Accessibility Projects 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Refugee Student Fund 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30
Health Initiatives in Developing Countries (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Foster Children Program 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
U of T Environmental Resource Network (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
BikeShare (refundable) 0.25 0.25
Students for Barrier Free Access (refundable) 1.00 1.00
Cinema Studies Students' Union (refundable) 0.25 0.25
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable; increases up to 10% 
permitted without referendum - current provisions approved spring of 1998) 38.50 38.50 38.50 38.50
Provincial Sales Tax on Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable) 3.08 3.08 3.08 3.08
Dental Plan (refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without referendum - 
approved spring of 1998) 54.89 54.89 54.89 54.89
Provincial Sales Tax on Dental Plan (refundable) 4.39 4.39 4.39 4.39
TOTAL $16.65 $0.00 $120.34 $0.00 $120.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $117.51 $0.00 $117.51 $0.00
Change From Previous Year (new) +2.4% +2.4% +7.0% +7.0%

Students' Administrative Council – Mississauga
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 
1991) 10.92 11.25 11.25 10.92 10.92
Radio (ended) (ended) 
Women's Centre (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
UTM Sexual Education Centre (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
UTM Women's Centre (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Downtown Legal Services (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Orientation (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Blue Solar Racing Car Team (refundable) 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Wheelchair Accessibility Projects 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Refugee Student Fund 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30
Health Initiatives in Developing Countries (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Foster Children Program 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
U of T Environmental Resource Network (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable; increases up to 10% 
permitted without referendum - current provisions approved spring of 1998) 38.50 38.50 38.50 38.50
Provincial Sales Tax on Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable) 3.08 3.08 3.08 3.08
Dental Plan (refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without referendum - 
approved spring of 1998) 54.89 54.89 54.89 54.89
Provincial Sales Tax on Dental Plan (refundable) 4.39 4.39 4.39 4.39
TOTAL $16.90 $0.00 $118.09 $0.00 $118.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $117.76 $0.00 $117.76 $0.00
Change From Previous Year (new) +0.3% +0.3% +7.0% +7.0%

Office of Student Affairs Page 5 04/19/04



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees
Schedule of Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2003 Fall 2003 Winter 2004Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005

Students' Administrative Council – Scarborough
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 
1991) 10.92 10.92 10.92
Radio (ended) (ended) 
Women's Centre (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50
Downtown Legal Services (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50
Orientation (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50
Blue Solar Racing Car Team (refundable) 0.13 0.13 0.13
Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50
Wheelchair Accessibility Projects 1.00 1.00 1.00
Refugee Student Fund 0.30 0.30 0.30
Health Initiatives in Developing Countries (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25
Foster Children Program 0.05 0.05 0.05
U of T Environmental Resource Network (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable; increases up to 10% 
permitted without referendum - current provisions approved spring of 1998) 38.50 38.50
Provincial Sales Tax on Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable) 3.08 3.08
Dental Plan (refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without referendum - 
approved spring of 1998) 54.89 54.89
Provincial Sales Tax on Dental Plan (refundable) 4.39 4.39
TOTAL $14.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $115.76 $0.00 $115.76 $0.00
Change From Previous Year (new) (ended) (ended) +9.2% +9.2%

Students' Law Society
Society 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
Public Interest Advocacy Summer Employment Program (refundable) 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Student Association of the Transitional Year Program
Society 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

University College Literary & Athletic Society
Society 9.45 3.33 9.45 3.33 9.45 3.33 9.45 3.33
Refugee Sponsorship Program 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88
Special Fund (Capital Fund) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
The Gargoyle 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
Foster Parents Plan 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
U.C. Review 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.88
Campus Safety 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Association of College Programs - University College (refundable) 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.55
Contact U.C. 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Charity Fund 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $16.52 $7.34 $16.52 $7.34 $0.00 $0.00 $16.52 $7.34 $16.52 $7.34
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.1% +0.1% +0.1% +0.1%

University of Toronto Community Radio (CIUT-FM) - St. George
Society 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50
TOTAL $2.50 $0.00 $2.50 $0.00 $2.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.50 $0.00 $2.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year (new) +0.0% +0.0% (new) (new) 

University of Toronto Community Radio (CIUT-FM) - Mississauga
Society 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
TOTAL $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year (new) +0.0% +0.0% (new) (new) 

Office of Student Affairs Page 6 04/19/04



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees
Schedule of Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2003 Fall 2003 Winter 2004Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005

University of Toronto Community Radio (CIUT-FM) - Scarborough
Society 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
TOTAL $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year (new) +0.0% +0.0% (new) (new) 

Varsity Publications (The Varsity )
Society 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.63
TOTAL $0.63 $0.00 $0.63 $0.00 $0.63 $0.00 $0.63 $0.00 $0.63 $0.00 $0.63 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% (new) +0.0% +1.6%

VIBE - Radio Erindale
Society 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
TOTAL $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year (new) +0.0% +0.0% (new) (new) 

Woodsworth College Students' Association
Society 15.00 15.00 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50 15.00 15.00 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
Building Fund (through 2004-05; no provision for continuation) 35.00 35.00 17.50 17.50 17.50 17.50 35.00 35.00 17.50 17.50 17.50 17.50
TOTAL $50.00 $50.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $50.00 $50.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Residence Councils

89 Chestnut Residence Council
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 
2004) 9.00 9.00
TOTAL $0.00 $9.00 $9.00
Change From Previous Year (new) (new) 

Innis Residence Council
Society 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
TOTAL $0.00 $20.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00 $20.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Graduate House Council
Society (annual fee is pro-rated by term of residency) 11.68 11.68 11.68 11.68 11.68 11.68
TOTAL $11.68 $11.68 $11.68 $11.68 $11.68 $11.68
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

U of T at Mississauga Residence Council
Society 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
TOTAL $0.00 $10.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $10.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% (new) (new) 

New College Residence Council
Society 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
TOTAL $0.00 $10.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $10.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Scarborough College Student Village Council
Society 12.50 12.50 12.50 12.50
TOTAL $0.00 $12.50 $12.50 $0.00 $12.50 $12.50
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

University College Residence Council
Society 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
TOTAL $0.00 $7.50 $7.50 $0.00 $7.50 $7.50
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005 Summer 2003 Fall 2003 Winter 2004

Office of Student Affairs Page 7 04/19/04



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees
Schedule of Fees

Schedule 2: Services Fees

Campus Services Fees

Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

St. George Campus
Athletics & Recreation 97.69 19.54 97.69 19.54 97.69 19.54 91.58 18.32 91.58 18.32 91.58 18.32
Hart House 60.31 12.06 60.31 12.06 60.31 12.06 58.27 11.65 58.27 11.65 58.27 11.65
Health Service Fee 17.13 3.43 17.13 3.43 17.13 3.43 17.13 3.43 17.13 3.43 17.13 3.43
Student Services 53.32 10.66 53.32 10.66 53.32 10.66 52.28 10.46 52.28 10.46 52.28 10.46
Student Affairs 22.52 4.50 22.52 4.50 22.52 4.50 22.08 4.42 22.08 4.42 22.08 4.42
TOTAL $250.97 $50.19 $250.97 $50.19 $250.97 $50.19 $241.34 $48.28 $241.34 $48.28 $241.34 $48.28
Change From Previous Year +4.0% +4.0% +4.0% +4.0% +4.0% +4.0% -66.4% -0.6% -33.7% -0.6% -33.7%

University of Toronto at Mississauga
Centre for Physical Education 51.00 10.20 51.00 10.20 51.00 10.20 49.52 9.90 49.52 9.90 49.52 9.90
Athletics Building Levy (See Note 1) 13.26 2.65 13.26 2.65 13.26 2.65 12.88 2.58 12.88 2.58 12.88 2.58
Athletics & Recreation 12.24 2.45 12.24 2.45 12.24 2.45 12.24 2.45 12.24 2.45 12.24 2.45
Hart House 1.84 0.37 1.84 0.37 1.84 0.37 1.78 0.36 1.78 0.36 1.78 0.36
Health Service Fee 17.50 3.50 17.50 3.50 17.50 3.50 17.50 3.50 17.50 3.50 17.50 3.50
Student Services Fee 111.78 22.36 111.78 22.36 111.78 22.36 110.68 22.14 110.68 22.14 110.68 22.14
TOTAL $207.62 $41.53 $207.62 $41.53 $207.62 $41.53 $204.60 $40.93 $204.60 $40.93 $204.60 $40.93
Change From Previous Year +1.5% +1.5% +1.5% +1.5% +1.5% +1.5% -56.2% +9.1% -27.3% +9.1% -27.2%

University of Toronto at Scarborough
Athletics & Physical Education (UTSC) 81.46 16.29 81.46 16.29 81.46 16.29 79.87 15.97 79.87 15.97 79.87 15.97
Athletics & Recreation 12.24 2.45 12.24 2.45 12.24 2.45 12.24 2.45 12.24 2.45 12.24 2.45
Hart House 1.84 0.37 1.84 0.37 1.84 0.37 1.78 0.36 1.78 0.36 1.78 0.36
Health & Wellness Fee 38.00 7.60 38.00 7.60 38.00 7.60 37.25 7.45 37.25 7.45 37.25 7.45
Student Services Fee 86.59 17.32 86.59 17.32 86.59 17.32 84.30 16.86 84.30 16.86 84.30 16.86
TOTAL $220.13 $44.03 $220.13 $44.03 $220.13 $44.03 $215.44 $43.09 $215.44 $43.09 $215.44 $43.09
Change From Previous Year +2.2% +2.2% +2.2% +2.2% +2.2% +2.2% -59.5% +7.7% -28.2% +7.7% -28.2%

St. George Campus Divisional Services Fees

Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Innis College
Innis College Student Services Fee $7.50 $2.25 $7.50 $2.25 $7.50 $2.25 $7.50 $2.25 $7.50 $2.25 $7.50 $2.25
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% -50.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Notes
1)

Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005

Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005

Summer 2003 Fall 2003

Summer 2003 Fall 2003

Winter 2004

While the U of T at Mississauga (UTM) is authorized by the University Affairs Board to charge $75.00 per session for full-time students for the Athletics Building Levy, UTM has elected to charge only $13.26 per session.  
Full implementation of the approved fee will begin when the UTM Wellness Centre opens (anticipated in Fall 2006).

Winter 2004

Office of Student Affairs Page 8 04/19/04


	uaa20040428-03b.pdf
	89 Chestnut Residence Council
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS)
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	Cardiovascular Sciences Collaborative Program Student Association
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	Engineering Society
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	Graduate Students’ Union \(GSU\)
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	Scarborough Campus Students’ Union \(SCSU\)
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	Students’ Administrative Council \(SAC\)
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendations:

	Realignment of the SAC Fee Charged to University of Toronto at Scarborough (UTSC) Students.
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:



